
AGENDA 

REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

June 15, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. 

 

Per the Governor’s Executive Orders 20-04, 20-08, and 20-09, this meeting will be conducted electronically. 

The public may access the meeting at the following link:  

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/97297926282?pwd=ZW9hYVJMRVFpZFExemNzRWQ1cnBIQT09 

Meeting ID: 972 9792 6282 

Password: 440694 

 

I. ROLL CALL 

 
II. READING OF THE MINUTES –June 1, 2020 and June 1, 2020 executive session 

 

III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS –June 12, 2020, for $561,503.35 
 

IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS– June 5, 2020, for $29,962.86  
 

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES  

A. Director’s Report  
B. Legal Report 
C. Treasurer’s Report         
D. Business Development Updates 

 

VI. NEW BUSINESS  

A. Resolution 20-31: Approval of Third Guaranteed Maximum Price for the 4th Street Garage 
B. Resolution 20-32: Approval of Change Order for the Construction of Winslow/Henderson 

Improvements 
C. Resolution 20-33: Approval of Change Order for West 17th Street Reconstruction Project 
D. Resolution 20-34: To Grant Right of Entry to 1730 S. Walnut Street and Associated Parcels 

 
VII. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 

 
 IX.       ADJOURNMENT 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please 

call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.   



EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

The Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, met on Monday, 
June 1, 2020, at 5:15 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, Allison Conference Room, 401 
North Morton Street, and via ZOOM.   
 
Commissioners Present (via ZOOM):  Donald Griffin, Nicholas Kappas, Cindy 
Kinnarney, Eric Sandweiss, and David Walter. 
 
Commissioners Absent:  Sue Wanzer.   
 
Staff Present:  Doris Sims, Director, Housing and Neighborhood Development (HAND). 
 
Others Present:  Larry Allen, Assistant City Attorney, City Legal Department; Jeff 
Underwood, Controller; and Alex Crowley, Director, Economic and Sustainability. 
 
The Commission discussed information in accordance with Ind. Code § 5-14-1.5-
6.1(b)(2)(D): strategy regarding real property transactions by the governing body. 
 
No other matters were discussed.   
 
The meeting adjourned at 6:15 p.m.   
 
 
____________________________   ____________________________ 
Donald Griffin, President    Cindy Kinnarney, Secretary 
 
 
____________________________ 
Date 



THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA MET on 

Monday, July 1, 2019, at 5:00 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, McCloskey Conference Room, 401 

North Morton Street, with Don Griffin, presiding.  

 

 

I. ROLL CALL 

Commissioners Present: Donald Griffin, Sue Sgambelluri, David Walter, Mary Alice Rickert, 
and Eric Sandweiss  
 
Commissioners Absent: Sue Wanzer 
 
Staff Present: Eric Sader, Assistant Director; Housing and Neighborhood Development 
(HAND); Christina Finley, Financial Specialist, HAND 
 
Others Present: Larry Allen, Attorney, City Legal Department; Randy Cassady, citizen; Neil 
Kopper, Interim Engineer, Planning & Transportation; Mary Morgan, Greater Bloomington 
Chamber of Commerce; Joe Ryan, citizen 
 

II. READING OF THE MINUTES – Mary Alice Rickert moved to approve the June 17, 2019, 
minutes.  Eric Sandweiss seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.  

 
III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS – David moved to approve the claim register for June 28, 

2019, for $963,023.17.  Mary Alice Rickert seconded the motion.  The board unanimously 
approved.  

 
IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS – David Walter moved to approve the 

payroll register for June 21, 2019, for $30,873.86.  Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion.  The 
board unanimously approved.  
 

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES  

A. Director’s Report.  Eric Sader reported the 2019 Community Survey results are available at 
Bloomington.in.gov/communitysurvey.    
 

B. Legal Report.  Larry Allen was available to answer questions.  
 

C. Treasurer’s Report.  Jeff Underwood was not available to answer questions.    
 

D. CTP Update.  Alex Crowley was not available to answer questions.   
 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Resolution 19-42:  CMc Contract for 4th Street Parking Garage. Larry Allen stated a 
project review and approval form was approved at the last meeting, which had the basic 
outlines of the CMc contract. Staff has negotiated an agreement with Wilhelm for services 
not to exceed $20,000, with the construction compensation to be 2.25% of the cost of the 
work.  
 
Don Griffin asked for public comment. There were no comments from the public.  
 
Sue Sgambelluri moved to approve Resolution 19-42.  Mary Alice Rickert second the 
motion.  The board unanimously approved.   

 
B. Resolution 19-60:  Amended Project Review and Approval Form for 17th Street 

Multimodal Improvements.  The RDC previously approved a project review and approval 
form for the 17th Street Multimodal Improvements. Neil Kopper stated since that time, the 



City has applied for federal funding for a project on the 17th Street Corridor that includes a 
multipath use on the north side of the street, replacing the traffic signal at 17th & Kinser, 
and small realignments at 17th & College. Kopper said when using federal funding it is 
more efficient to do larger projects.  The timeline for construction will be moved from 
2020 to 2022.  Kopper also said that since the scope of work has changed, staff is 
requesting approval of the amended project review and approval form.   
 
Eric Sandweiss asked if the new scope of work will require acquisition of rights-of-way. 
Kopper said significant right-of-way acquisition is expected. Sandweiss asked how the 
acquisition will funded.  Kopper said federal funds will be used for construction and TIF 
funds will be used for design and rights-of-way acquisition.    
 
Don Griffin asked for public comment.  There were no comments from the public.  
 
David Walter moved to approve Resolution 19-60.  Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.  
 

C. Resolution 19-61:  Right of Entry for Telamon. The RDC previously approved a right of 
entry agreement with Pedcor to temporarily relocate its construction trailer onto the 
property at 621 North Rogers. As part of Pedcor’s construction, they have granted an 
easement to Telamon Corporation to construct and locate a solar-powered carport on 
Pedcor’s property. In order to complete the project, Pedcor and Telamon have requested 
the ability to temporarily access the RDC Property and store solar and construction 
materials.  
 
Don Griffin asked for public comment.  There were no comments from the public.  
 
Sue Sgambelluri moved to approve Resolution 19-61.  Mary Alice Rickert seconded the 
motion.  The board unanimously approved.  
 

D. Resolution 19-62:  Approval of Contract for Seasonal Planting in the Trades District. As 
part of the upkeep of the newly renovated infrastructure in the Trades District, it is now 
time to plant flowers and keep them watered throughout the season.  City Staff has 
negotiated with Nature’s Way Inc., to provide these services for an amount not to exceed 
$2,675.00 
 
Don Griffin asked for public comment.  There were no comments from the public.  
 
Eric Sandweiss moved to approve Resolution 19-62.  Mary Alice Rickert seconded the 
motion.  The board unanimously approved.  

 
E. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION – Eric Sandweiss asked someone from the City to 

comment on the press release received late today, regarding Tasus plan to postpone the 
Trades District plan build-out. Larry Allen stated that he had not yet seen the press release 
but was aware that Tasus had sent an agreement termination notice to the City, which he 
had received that day. The notice was sent within the prescribed due diligence period 
required under the agreement. 
 
Sandweiss asked that the commission be updated before the next meeting. Allen said that 
he will update the commission when he has more information.  
  

A citizen from the public asked to talk to one commissioner after the meeting, regarding 
RDC work. 

   



F. ADJOURNMENT 
 
___________________________________ _________________________________ 
Don Griffin, President    Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary 

 
__________________________________ 
Date 

 



20-31 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF THIRD GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE FOR THE  

4TH STREET PARKING GARAGE 
 
WHEREAS,  on October 15, 2018, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington 

(“RDC) approved in Resolution 18-67 a Project Review and Approval Form 
(“Form”), which sought the support of the RDC regarding the construction of a 
new 4th Street Garage (“Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC approved the issuance of a tax increment revenue bond for the financing 

of the Project in Resolution 18-68 (“Bonds”); and 
 
WHEREAS,  the City of Bloomington Common Council voted to move forward with bonding 

for the 4th Street Garage in Council Resolution 19-06; and  
 
WHEREAS,  the RDC approved the Construction Manager as Constructor (CMc) contract with 

F.A. Wilhelm Construction Co., Inc., (“Wilhelm”) in Resolution 19-42 
(“Agreement”); and  

 
WHEREAS, as part of the Agreement, Wilhelm was to present a Guaranteed Maximum Price 

(“GMP”) for significant phases of the Project, the first of which was the 
demolition of the current 4th Street Parking Garage, which was approved by the 
RDC in Resolution 19-67; and  

 
WHEREAS, the next phase of this project is earthwork, drilled piers, elevators, hardscape, and 

site utilities (“Services”); and 
 
WHEREAS, City staff have negotiated a third GMP with Wilhelm for the construction of the 

garage in an amount that shall not exceed One Million Five Hundred Fifty-Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars ($1,557,166.00), which is attached to 
this Resolution as Exhibit A; and 

 
WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the Bond to pay for the Services pursuant to the terms 

of the Agreement for the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has brought the RDC an Amended Project Review Form (“Amended 

Form”) which updates the expected cost of the Project, which is attached to this 
Resolution as Exhibit B;  

  



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The Redevelopment Commission reaffirms its support for the Project, as set forth in the 
Amended Form, and reiterates that it services the public’s best interest. 
 

2. The RDC reaffirms that the Project has a valid public purpose and is an appropriate use 
of the Bonds. 
 

3. The RDC hereby approves the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) attached to this 
Resolution as Exhibit A and authorizes the City of Bloomington to expend an amount not 
to exceed One Million Five Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Six 
Dollars ($1,557,166.00) to pay for the Services for the new 4th Street Parking Garage, 
pursuant to the terms of the GMP.  
 

4. The Payment authorized above may be made from the 2019 Bonds. Nothing in this 
Resolution shall remove the requirement to comply with the City or the RDC’s claims 
process. 
 

5. Unless extended by the Redevelopment Commission in a resolution prior to expiration, 
the authorizations provided under this Resolution shall expire on December 31, 2021. 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Donald Griffin, President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Cindy Kinnarney, Secretary 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



RDC Resolution 20-31 
Exhibit A













 

 

2 June 2020 

Mr. Mick Renneisen, Deputy Mayor 

City of Bloomington 

401 North Morton St. 

Bloomington, IN 47404 

 

Re:  City of Bloomington 4th Street Parking Garage 

 GMP#3- Drilled Piers, Elevators, Site Utilities, Earthwork, and Hardscape 

 

Mr. Renneisen,  

 

Enclosed is our Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) dated 2 June 2020 for the City of Bloomington 4th Street Parking Garage- 

GMP#3- Drilled Piers, Elevators, Site Utilities, Earthwork, and Hardscape. Contained within this packet is a Guaranteed 

Maximum Price (GMP) of One Million Five Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand One Hundred and Sixty-Six Dollars; 

$1,557,166. This value is all inclusive of subcontractor bids, Wilhelm General Conditions, and Construction Manager (CM) 

Site Services. 

 

Enclosed are the following sections: 

 

1. GMP#3- Cost Summary 

2. GMP#3- Bid Recap Summary 

3. GMP#3- Recommendation of Award 

4. GMP#3- General Conditions 

5. GMP#3- CM Site Services 

6. GMP#3- Assumptions and Clarifications 

7. GMP#3- Contract Adjustment Exhibits 

8. GMP#3- Contract Document List 

9. Construction Schedule 

10. Proposed Voluntary Alternates 

 

 
Sincerely, 

 

      
             

Jason King     Dan Fetz     Aaron Tague    

Project Executive     Preconstruction Manager   Project Manager    

F.A. Wilhelm Construction Company   F.A. Wilhelm Construction Company  F.A. Wilhelm Construction Company 

     

 



 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 

1. GMP#3- Cost Summary 

 

2. GMP#3- Bid Recap Summary 

a. BP#02- Drilled Piers 

b. BP#03- Elevators 

c. BP#04- Earthwork, Site Utilities, and Hardscape 

 

3. GMP#3- Recommendation of Award 

 

4. GMP#3- General Conditions 

 

5. GMP#3- CM Site Services 

 

6. GMP#3- Assumptions and Clarifications 

 

7. GMP#3- Contract Adjustment Exhibits 

a. Exhibit A- PCO-001 

b. Exhibit B- PCO-002 

c. Exhibit C- PCO-003 

d. Exhibit D- Contingency Reconcile Log 

 

8. GMP#3- Contract Document List 

 

9. Construction Schedule 

 

10. Proposed Voluntary Alternates 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SECTION 01: GMP#3 COST SUMMARY 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 



 

 

SECTION 02- GMP #3 BID RECAP 

BP#2- Drilled Piers 

 

 

 



 

 

SECTION 02- GMP #3 BID RECAP 

BP#3- Elevators 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SECTION 02- GMP #3 BID RECAP 

BP#4- Earthwork, Site Utilities, and Hardscape 
 

 
 

 



 

 

SECTION 03- GMP#3- RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD 

 

 
Re:  City of Bloomington 

 GMP#3- Drilled Piers, Elevators, Earthwork, Site Utilities, and Hardscape 

 Recommendation for Award 

 
Mr. Renneisen, 

 

Wilhelm Construction is pleased to make the following recommendation for contract award for the City of Bloomington 4th Street Parking Garage- Bid 

Package 2- Drilled Piers. Wilhelm has prequalified each bidder on the basis of safety, relevant project experience, insurance, and bonding and determined 

that all bidders were capable and qualified to successfully complete the Driller Pier scope of work for this project- please see bid tabulation below. 

 

 

 

BIDDER 

 

RESPONSIVE? 

 

BASE BID + ALLOWANCES/ADJUSTMENTS 

 

BP#02-Berkel & Company Contractors 

LaGrange, KY 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

$254,400 

 

BP#03-Otis Elevator Company 

Indianapolis, IN 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

$182,095 

 

 

BP#04-Milestone Contractors, LP. 

Columbus, IN 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

$900,417 

 
It is our recommendation that Bid Package #2 be awarded to Berkel & Company Contractors, Bid Package #3 be awarded to Otis Elevator Company, and 

Bid Package #4 be awarded to Milestone Contractors, LP.  as we have determined that these are lowest, most responsive, and most responsible bidder for 

this project.  

 

Wilhelm has thoroughly reviewed the scopes of work and project approaches and have confidence in their abilities to execute this work.  

 

Regarding the bid alternates Wilhelm recommends the following for all Bid Packages contained herein: 

 

Alternate 1- Payment and Performance Bond- Reject 

 

Should you have any questions regarding this recommendation please don’t hesitate to contact us directly. 

 

 

Best Regards, 

 

 

 

F.A. Wilhelm Construction Co., Inc. 

 

 



 

 

SECTION 04- GMP#3- GENERAL CONDITIONS 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SECTION 05- GMP#3- CM SITE SERVICES 

 

 



 

 

SECTION 06: ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS- 1 or 3 
 

 

GENERAL 

1. Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)#3- Drilled Piers, Elevators, Earthwork, Site Utilities, and Hardscape is 

based upon the following documents issued by CSO Architects titled 100% CD Review Set dated April 

20th, 2020. 

2. GMP#3- Drilled Piers, Elevators, Earthwork, Site Utilities, and Hardscape is based upon the Project Bid 

Manual prepared by Wilhelm Construction issued April 21st, 2020. 

3. GMP#3 does not include cost for material testing, geotechnical investigations, environmental testing 

and analysis, environmental remediation or abatement. These services are to be provided by others. 

4. Patriot Engineering will perform “pre-drilling” services on behalf of the owner and coordinate their 

findings with Wilhelm and Illini Drilled Foundations. The intent of this service is to accurately gauge the 

correct elevation of competent limestone materials. This investigation will take place prior to our 

subcontractor mobilizing on-site. 

5. GMP#3 pricing for drilled shafts is inclusive of top and bottom of pier elevation listed on drawings S100 

and test borings performed by Patriot Engineering. Any drilling in excess of what we have assumed in 

our contingency allowance will result in additional costs as indicated by unit prices provided at bid time. 

Unused portions of the contingency allowance will be returned to the owner. 

6. Our GMP proposal assumes that any environmental conditions that may exist will not impact our 

workflow or result in downtime for our foundations contractor. We will follow the recommendation of 

the authorities having jurisdiction over this matter, however, for this GMP we have included an 

allowance of $15,000 for costs that may arise as a result of potential contaminants or other hazardous 

“non-clean” existing materials. Testing for contaminants and disposal of contaminated materials is not 

included in this GMP. 

7. We have not included costs to handle, dispose, or remediate any material not defined as “clean fill”. 

8. This pricing is based upon (1) mobilization for the foundations contractor- if other mobilizations are 

required this will result in additional costs. 

9. Normal working hours have been assumed for this phase of the project.  

10. Utility Relocations are not included in this GMP Proposal. 

11. This GMP proposal does not include any costs for utility tap fees- it is our understanding that the 

watermain has already been tapped by the City of Bloomington. 

12. Costs for lane and sidewalk closures are assumed to be by Bloomington and are excluded in the GMP 

Proposal. 

13. We have not included a cost for the various bid alternates due to the fact that we do not have the entire 

scope at this time to complete the alternates. We have provided the costs as it relates to the Bid 

Alternate 2, 2.1, and 3 on the Bid Recap summary. These alternates will have impacts on other trade 

scopes and are not complete. 

14. This GMP proposal is based upon the attached schedule- see Section 09 Schedule. 

 



 

 

SECTION 06: ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS- 2 of 3 
 

15. Wilhelm has included all costs associated with providing a tower crane in previously awarded GMP#2. 

This includes the following: tower crane foundation, electrical services, assembly of crane, crane 

removal, monthly rental for 8 months, operator, foundation design, electrical service, etc…. As a result  

of the redesign, and size increase of the parking garage we anticipate the need for additional tower 

crane use. GMP#3 includes these additional expenses in addition to previously approved costs in 

GMP#2- these costs spread between the (2) GMP amendments shall be treated as cumulative.  

16. Wilhelm has included all costs for General Conditions for the remainder of the project per the attached 

schedule. Additional delays for whatever reason that prevent us from starting on-site per the date 

provided in the schedule will result in a day for day delay. Any delays outside of the control of Wilhelm 

may result in added General Conditions expenses for staff, rentals, and other consumables. 

17. This GMP proposal has accounted for costs incurred due to idle site conditions spanning from 

approximately late December of 2019 to June 15th of 2020. 

18. This GMP adjusts previously approved contracts, change orders to actual for GMP#1 Demolition, and 

GMP#2 Drilled Piers. We have reconciled South Property demolition (not performed), allowances, and 

GMP#2 foundations bid that was approved and subsequently cancelled due to property acquisitions 

issues. 

19. This GMP proposal includes an additional $25,000 for Preconstruction Services as a result of the 

redesign efforts. Our original Preconstruction Services lump sum fee was accounted for in GMP#1. 

20. This proposal does not include any costs for a covered pedestrian corridor along Walnut Street until 

construction starts- if this is required this will need to be added to our GMP amount. 

21. To account for scope that is undefined at this point in time we have established the following 

allowances: 

  a. BP#02- Drilled Pier Contingency Allowance $17,500 

1. This allowance shall be used to cover additional costs, if required, to pay 

for additional drilling of soils, limestone, premium drilling if bearing 

material is unsuitable, for whatever reason, to meeting specified 

bearing capacity. 

  b. BP#02, BP#04- Environmental Allowance- $15,000  

1. This allowance shall be used to cover the costs of dumpsters to stockpile 

contaminated material while they are being tested for contaminants. 

This allowance does not include testing for contaminants, remediation, 

or disposal of contaminates. That work would be performed by the 

owner environmental contractor/testing agent. This allowance is carried 

in BP#02 and BP#04 for $5,000 and $10,000 respectively. 

  c. BP#02- Unforeseen Subsurface Conditions- $75,000 

1. This allowance shall be used to cover additional costs due to subsurface 

conditions including water which may require pumping, treatment,  

 



 

 

SECTION 06: ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS- 3 of 3 
 

permits, admixtures in ready-mix, concrete pumping, and alternative 

placement methods such as tremie in lieu of free-fall method.  

d. BP#02- Pea Gravel Material- $3,000 

1. This allowance shall be used to cover additional costs due to purchase 

pea gravel for placement in top segment of drilled pier for safety.  

e. BP#03- Temporary Elevator Use & Protection- $3,500  

f. BP#04- Rock Excavation & Removal- $17,500 

1. This allowance shall be used to cover costs incurred for removal of rock 

not reasonably inferred on the contract documents. Any costs for rock 

excavation, trucking, breaking, lean fill shall qualify. This allowance is 

based on removal & disposal of 100 cubic yards at a unit price of $175 

per cubic yard.  

g. BP#04- Foundation Dewatering- $12,000 

1. This allowance shall be used to cover costs incurred for 

dewatering/pumping of excavated foundations from ground water or 

rainwater. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SECTION 07- GMP#3 CONTRACT ADJUSTMENT EXHIBITS 

Exhibit A 

 

 
 

 



 

 

SECTION 07- GMP#3 CONTRACT ADJUSTMENT EXHIBITS 

Exhibit B 

 

 
 

 



 

 

SECTION 07- GMP#3 CONTRACT ADJUSTMENT EXHIBITS 

Exhibit C 

 

 
 



 

 

SECTION 07- GMP#3 CONTRACT ADJUSTMENT EXHIBITS 

Exhibit D 

 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

SECTION 08- GMP#3 DOCUMENT LIST 

 
Sheet # Name Date 

C101 Existing Site Condition Plan 4/20/20 

C201 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Notes 4/20/20 

C202 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 4/20/20 

C203 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Details 4/20/20 

C301 Selective Site Demolition Plan 4/20/20 

C401 Site Grading Details 4/20/20 

C501 Site Utilities Plan 4/20/20 

C601 Site Details 4/20/20 

L100 Materials Plan 4/20/20 

L110 Layout Plan 4/20/20 

L120 Landscape Plan 4/20/20 

L501 Site Details 4/20/20 

L502 Site Details 4/20/20 

L502 Wall Elevations 4/20/20 

S001 Structural General Notes 4/20/20 

S100 Foundation Plan 4/20/20 

S301 Foundation Details 4/20/20 

S302 Foundations Details 4/20/20 

S501 Column Schedule and Details 4/20/20 

A101 Level 1 Floor Plan 4/20/20 

A202 Enlarged Plans 4/20/20 

A211 Southwest Stair & Elevation Plans 4/20/20 

A214 Northwest Stair & Elevator Plans 4/20/20 

A320 Southwest Stair and Elevator Sections 4/20/20 

A321 Southwest Stair and Elevator Sections 4/20/20 

A322 Northwest Stair and Elevator Sections 4/20/20 

A323 Northwest Stair and Elevator Sections 4/20/20 

P300 Underfloor Plan – Plumbing 4/20/20 

P301 Level 0B to 1 Floor Plan – Plumbing 4/20/20 

F300 Underfloor Plan – Fire Protection 4/20/20 

F301 Level 0B to 1 Floor Plan – Fire Protection 4/20/20 

Project Manual 4th Street Parking Garage- Foundation and Site Specifications 04/20/20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SECTION 09- CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE 

 

 
 

 



 

 

SECTION 09- CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE 

 

 
 

 



 

 

SECTION 09- CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SECTION 10- PROPOSED VOLUNTARY ALTERNATES 

 

Please see below for a list of voluntary alternates provided by the apparent low bidders which present 

additional cost savings. These will need to be vetted by the design team prior to any approvals. These 

alternates are not included in our GMP#3 Proposal. 

 

1. Voluntary Alternate 01 – Regular Concrete Pavement In lieu of Stamped 

 Deduct $9,160 

 

2. Voluntary Alternate 02- Sanitary Tie-In Revisions (see below) 

 Deduct $6,690 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 20-31 
  Exhibit B 
 

City of Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission 

Project Review & Approval Form 
 
Please Note: 

● Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Commission through this Project Review 
& Approval Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds. 

● Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the 
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract 
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item, 
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the 
Purchase Order or Contract. 

● No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase 
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or 
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and 
approval along with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior 
to the payment of any funds. 

 
To Be Completed by Requesting Party: 
Project Name: 4th Street Parking Garage 
 
Project Manager(s): Deb Kunce and Josh Scism, CORE Planning Strategies; Mick Renneisen; Jeff 
Underwood; Alex Crowley; Adam Wason. 
 
Project Description:  
 
This is a project to retain all necessary design, construction management, and contracting for the 
design and construction of the 4th Street Parking Garage.  The 4th Street Garage includes 
demolition of the existing garage and construction of no more than 550 parking spaces.   
 
Included with the anticipated project costs below, the 4th Street Garage shall also include the 
following sustainable design features as have been contemplated by the RDC and the City: 

● At least ten (10) electric vehicle charging stations in an area of priority parking with a 
design (conduit throughout the facility) that allows for the garage to be retrofitted for 
more charging stations as demand for the stations requires; 

● Solar panels to offset the electric needs of the facility, at a minimum of 12,000 kilowatts. 
This level of coverage may be revisited after design details have been determined to see 
if additional solar can be added; 

● Bicycle parking for a minimum of fifty (50) bikes, which shall include ten (10) bike 
lockers. The lockers may be located either inside or outside, or both, as the design 
determines; 

● 25% of all parking spaces in the garage designed for use by compact vehicles;  
● Dedicated carpool parking; 
● A maintenance and caretaking plan for the life of the garage; 
● Retail space on the ground floor; 
● Two public restrooms;  
● A designated area for transportation pickup and dropoff (car share, taxi, Uber, Lyft, etc.); 
● Parksmart Sustainability Certification with the goal of achieving silver depending on 

ultimate facility design; and 
● The design will include public art and be architecturally significant. 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 20-31 
  Exhibit B 
 
Project Timeline: Start Date: Spring 2019 

End Date: Fall 2021 
    
Financial Information: 
Estimated full cost of project: $18,540,000 
  
Sources of funds: 2019 TIF Revenue Bonds;  

Consolidated TIF 
 
Project Phases:  
 
Phase/Work to Be Performed  Cost  Timeline 
1 Design Contract  
 1a. Demolition Design $ 36,000  2019 
 1b. Construction Design $ 675,100 2019-20 
 1c. Site Investigation/Study Allowances $23,500 2019 
 1d. Parksmart Fees $8,000 2020-21 
 1e. Utility Locates Allowance $14,000 2019-20 
 1f. Reimbursable Allowance $11,250 2019-21 
 1g. Alternates – Signage and Solar $23,000 2020 
2 Construction Manager Contract $20,000 + 2.25%  2019 – 2020 
3 Demolition of Old Fourth Street Garage $1,482,393  Summer - Fall 2019 
4 Construction  $ TBD  Fall 2019 – 2020 
 4a. Foundation and Site Conditions  $1,231,690 Nov. 2019 – Spring 2020 
 4b. Piers, Hardscape, Utilities, Elevators  $1,557,166 June 2020 –2021 
5 Public Art  $ TBD  Fall 2019 - 2020 
6  Contingency  $ TBD    Fall 2019 – 2020 
7 Utility Relocation       $63,830.36 Fall 2019 
 

TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Expanded Downtown) 

Resolution History: 18-68 – Approval of Initial Resolution for Garage Bonds 
    19-26 – Project Review and Approval Form 
    19-33 – Addendum to CSO Architects Contract 
    19-58 – Approval of Amendment Project Review and Approval Form 
    19-59 – Second Addendum to CSO Contract - Construction Design 
    19-66 – Approval of Funding for AT&T Relocation Services 
    19-67 – Approval of Demolition Guaranteed Maximum Price 
    19-97 – Approval of Pier and Site Conditions Guaranteed Maximum Price 
    20-31 – Approval of Third Guaranteed Maximum Price 
 
To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff: 
 
Approved on __________________________ 
 
By Resolution ____________ by a vote of ________________ 



1 

20-32 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF  

WINSLOW/HENDERSON IMPROVEMENTS 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-14, et seq., the Redevelopment Commission of the City of 

Bloomington (“RDC”) the City of Bloomington Common Council created the Thomson/Walnut 
Winslow economic development area (“Thomson TIF”), which was later consolidated into the 
Consolidated Economic Development Area (“Consolidated TIF”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area for the purposes of tax increment financing; and 
 
WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may be used—among other things—to reimburse the 

City for expenditures made for local public improvements that are physically located or 
connected to the Consolidated TIF; and 

 
WHEREAS, in Resolution 16-06, the RDC approved a Project Review and Approval Form (“Form”) to 

support a project that would construct a new multiuse path on East Winslow Road between 
South Walnut Street and South Henderson Street, a new multiuse path on South Henderson 
Street between East Winslow Road and 2440 South Henderson Street, and intersection 
improvements at East Winslow Road and South Walnut Street Pike (“Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, in Resolutions 17-98 and 19-25, the RDC approved reimbursement for right-of-way acquisitions; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, in Resolution 19-57, the RDC approved the construction Agreement for the Project with 

Conexco, Inc. (“Conexco”) and approved Change Order #1 in Resolution 20-22, which brought 
the total Agreement amount to $528,439.00; and  

 
WHEREAS,  the City now seeks approval for Change Order #2 for the additional cost of temporary striping, 

rock excavation, and installing delineators (“Additional Services”), which is attached to this 
Resolution as Exhibit A.  

 
WHEREAS, Change Order #2 is for an additional amount not to exceed seventeen thousand ninety-seven 

dollars and fifty cents ($17,097.50), which would bring the total cost of the project to five 
hundred fifty-five thousand two hundred seventeen dollars and fifty cents ($555,217.50).; and 

 
WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the Consolidated TIF to reimburse the construction costs; and 
 
WHEREAS, an Amended Project Review and Approval Form (“Amended Form”) is attached to this 

Resolution as Exhibit B;  
 
 
 
 



2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC reaffirms its approval of the Project, as set forth in more detail in the Amended Form, and the 
RDC finds that the Construction of the Project serves the public’s best interests. 
 

2. The RDC hereby approves Change Order #2, including the payment for the Additional Services in an 
amount not to exceed Seventeen Thousand Ninety-Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($17,097.50). The total 
funding for this Project is amended in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Two 
Hundred Seventeen Dollars and Fifty Cents ($555,217.50).  

3. The payment authorized by this resolution may be made from the Consolidated TIF (Fund 439-15-
159001-53990). The payment(s) should be paid pursuant to the terms of the Agreement with Conexco. 
Nothing in this Resolution shall remove the requirement to comply with the City or the RDC’s claims 
process. 
 

4. The funding authorization contained in the paragraph shall terminate on December 31, 2020, unless 
otherwise extended by the RDC.  
 

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Donald Griffin, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Cindy Kinnarney, Secretary 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 
 



Requested By:
Owner X
Engineer
Contractor  
Field
Other

120

Item #
1 /
2 /
3 /
4 /
5 /
6 /
7 /
8 /
9 /

2,800.00
715.00

Tuesday, August 20, 2019

Original Completion Date Wednesday, December 18, 2019
Allowable Calendar Days (includes holiday's)

Unit Price
4,375.00
3,235.00

Contractor:

2

Friday, May 15, 2020

Brazil, Indiana 47834

Conexco, Inc.

(Include, where applicable, and undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Lump Sum
Lump Sum
Lump Sum
Lump Sum

1,500.00

CHANGE ORDER

Repair Storm Box

FORM 10-1001

Winslow-Henderson Path Project

Project Name:

Date of Change Order:

Engineer's Project #:

NTP Date:

Extra Signs and Barricades Sidewalk Closure

3606 North State Road 59
Brazil, Indiana 47834

367.50
1,500.00

Repair Pedestrian Island

The Contract is changed as follows:

25

ADDRESS

$555,217.50

$17,097.50

Wednesday, December 18, 2019

Calendar Day(s)

401 North Morton Street

OWNER 

Board of Public Works

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

The Contract Time will be changed by:

ADDRESS
ADDRESS

401 North Morton Street 3606 North State Road 59

Planning & Transportation

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is:

TYPED / PRINTED NAME TYPED / PRINTED NAME TYPED / PRINTED NAME

Neil Kopper

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders:

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized by Contstruction Change Directive 
until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

ENGINEER CONTRACTOR

$538,120.00

The original Contract Sum:

Quantity Item Total
Delineators, Installed

Change Order Number:

Kyla Cox Deckard

Rock Excavation

1,765.00Lump Sum
Cut Concrete Around Traffic Pole NE Corner Henderson
Sidewalk Removal & Grade Work Walnut St. Pike
New Curb and Bus Stop Southside of Winslow

Lump Sum

DESCRIPTION

0

$9,681.00
$528,439.00

840.00

Temporary Striping for Winter

Lump Sum
Lump Sum

Conexco, Inc.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Lump Sum

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be:

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was:
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order in the amount of:

RDC Resolution 20-32 
Exhibit A



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 20-32 
  Exhibit B 

City of Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission 

AMENDED Project Review & Approval Form 
 
Please Note: 

• Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Commission through this Project Review 
& Approval Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds. 

• Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the 
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract 
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item, 
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the 
Purchase Order or Contract. 

• No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase 
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or 
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and 
approval along with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior 
to the payment of any funds. 

 
 
To Be Completed by Requesting Party: 
 
Project Name: Winslow & Henderson Multiuse Path and Intersection Improvements 
 
Project Manager: Neil Kopper/Matt Smethurst 
 
Project Description: 
 
This project will construct a new multiuse path on East Winslow Road between South Walnut 
Street and South Henderson Street, a new multiuse path on South Henderson Street between East 
Winslow Road and 2440 South Henderson Street, and intersection improvements for East 
Winslow Road at South Walnut Street Pike. A map depicting the location of this project is 
attached.  This project may also include short sidewalk sections to connect to adjacent facilities. 
 
The bicycle and pedestrian facilities included in this project will provide numerous connections 
between residents, businesses, transit routes, and other existing transportation infrastructure. The 
intersection improvements are proposed in order to enhance safety at a location that has 
experienced 18 right angle crashes within a 5 year period. 
 
Furthermore, this project will support an application for Low Income Housing Tax Credits by 
demonstrating a public infrastructure commitment within 0.25 miles of the housing site. The 
Low Income Housing Tax Credits would be used to construct Crawford Apartments II, which 
would be adjacent to the proposed multiuse path on South Henderson Street. 
 
The project is expected to take three steps. First, the proposed improvements will be analyzed 
and designed. Second, any necessary right of way will be purchased. Third, the improvements 
will be constructed.  



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 20-32 
  Exhibit B 

 
There is some sidewalk infrastructure currently in place along East Winslow Road and South 
Henderson Road.  It is expected that this existing sidewalk infrastructure will be completely 
removed and that the new multiuse paths will be constructed in its place.  Accordingly, this 
project is more akin to new construction than the improvement of existing infrastructure. 
 
To the extent this is an improvement of existing infrastructure (for instance, the intersection 
improvements for East Winslow Road and South Walnut Street Pike), it satisfies all four factors 
of the TIF Test. 
 

1. It is substantial work that involves the addition of new parts. 
2. The improved intersections should have increased value, as it will be safer. 
3. The improved intersections should perform equally well as a newly constructed 

intersection. 
4. These improvements are not part of the normal life cycle of the intersection. 

 
Additionally, this is a project which would be capitalized under the IRS’s guidelines. 
 
 
Project Timeline:  
 Start Date: March 2016 
 End Date: December 2020 
 
Financial Information: 
 
Estimated full cost of project: $846,620.00 $863,717.50 
  
Sources of funds:  
  
Consolidated TIF $846,620.00 $863,717.50 

 
 
Project Phases: This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) expected to be issued for this 
project. Each phase should include a description of the work to be performed, the cost, and the 
timeline for the contract. 
 

Step Description Estimated Cost Timeline 
1 Preliminary Engineering $132,000.00 March 2016 – 

December 20201 
2 Right of Way Acquisition $176,500.00 March 2017 to 

December 2019 
3 Construction – Conexco, Inc. $538,120.00 

$555,217.50 
March 2017 – 

December 2020 

                                                 
1 This will extend through the construction phase to ensure engineering services are available 
throughout the construction process. 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 20-32 
  Exhibit B 

 
TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Walnut-Winslow) 
 
Resolution History: 16-06 Approval of Original Project Review and Approval Form 

16-18 Preliminary Engineering Contract Approval 
17-17 Amendment of Project Review and Approval Form 
17-98 Reimbursement of Right of Way Acquisition 
19-25   Reimbursement of Right of Way Acquisition 
19-57 Approval of Funding for Construction 
20-22  Approval of Change Order #1 
20-32 Approval of Change Order #2 

 
To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff: 
 
Approved on __________________________ 
 
By Resolution ____________ by a vote of ________________ 
 



 1 

20-33 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER FOR  

WEST 17TH STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14 et seq., the Redevelopment Commission of the 

City of Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Common Council of the City of 
Bloomington created an economic development area known as the Consolidated 
Economic Development Area (“Consolidated TIF”); and 

 
WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may be used—among other things—to 

pay expenses incurred by the RDC for local public improvements that are in the 
Consolidated TIF or that serve the Consolidated TIF; and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 5, 2016, in Resolution 16-80, the RDC approved a Project Review 

and Approval Form (“Form”) which sought the support of the RDC for a project 
that would reconstruct West 17th Street between the future Vernal Pike / 17th 
Street Overpass and the roundabout at 17th Street / Arlington Road / Monroe 
Street (“Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, in Resolution 19-13, the RDC approved funding for the construction engineering 

contract for the Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, in Resolution 19-14, the RDC approved funding for the construction for the 

Project with Reed and Sons Construction, Inc. (“Reed”), and the RDC approved a 
change orders in Resolutions 19-37, 19-89, 19-101, and 20-10; and  

 
WHEREAS, Reed in conjunction with the City’s project managers have determined that an 

additional change order is necessary for additional excavation and drainage work,  
(“Additional Services”) for an amount not to exceed an additional three thousand 
sixty-eight dollars and fifty cents (Change Order 6 - $3,068.50); and 

 
WHEREAS, this change order bring increases the total for Reed’s contract from $3,350,347.90 

to $3,353,416.40; and  
 
WHEREAS, Change Order 6 is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and 

 
WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the Consolidated TIF to pay for the additional 

Services for the Project pursuant to the terms of the Change Order; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has brought the RDC an Amended Project Review Form (“Amended 

Form”) which updates the expected cost of the Project, which is attached to this 
Resolution as Exhibit B; and 

 
 



 2 

   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC reaffirms its support of the Project, as set forth in the Amended Form, and 
reiterates that it serves the public’s best interests. 

 
2. The RDC finds the Project is an appropriate use of TIF, and that the Project serves the 

public’s best interests. 
 

3. The RDC hereby authorizes the City of Bloomington to expend an additional amount not 
to exceed Three Thousand Sixty-Eight Dollars and Fifty cents ($$3,068.50) to pay for the 
Additional Services. 
 

4. The Payment authorized above may be made from the Consolidated TIF. Nothing in this 
Resolution shall remove the requirement to comply with the City or the RDC’s claims 
process. 

 
5. Unless extended by the Redevelopment Commission in a resolution, the authorizations 

provided under this Resolution shall expire on December 31, 2020. 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Donald Griffin, President 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
______________________________________________ 
Cindy Kinnarney, Secretary 

 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



Requested By:
Owner x
Engineer
Contractor  
Field
Other

215

Item #
1 /
2 /
3 /
4 /
5 /
6 /
7 /
8 /
9 /

ADDRESS

$2,088.00

$500.50

FORM 10-1001

299 Moorman Road
Bloomington, IN 47403

Monday, April 1, 2019

Date of Change Order:

CHANGE ORDER

Change Order Number:Project Name:

Engineer's Project #:

NTP Date:

Contractor:

Reed and Sons Construction, Inc.

West 17th Street Reconstruction
6

Wednesday, May 20, 2020

Previous Completion Date
Allowable Calendar Days (includes holiday's)

Friday, November 8, 2019

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

Quantity Item Total
Compacted #53 Aggregrate Stone
Common Excavation
Geogrid Type IB

The original Contract Sum:
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders:

$3,350,347.90

The Contract Time will be changed by:

ADDRESS Bloomington, IN ADDRESS

$3,353,416.40

$3,068.50

The Contract is changed as follows:

$24.00
$10.00

87
48

Unit Price

$480.00

(Include, where applicable, and undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

TON
CYD

Kyla Cox Deckard
TYPED / PRINTED NAME TYPED / PRINTED NAME TYPED / PRINTED NAME

Neil Kopper

401 North Morton Street 299 Moorman Road

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have be                                   

Sunday, June 14, 2020

401 North Morton Street

ENGINEER CONTRACTOR OWNER 

Board of Public WorksReed and Sons Construction, Inc.Planning & Transportation

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is:

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was:
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order in the amount of:

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be:
0 Calendar Days

DESCRIPTION

$3.50

$323,821.80
$3,026,526.18

143 SYD

RDC Resolution 20-33 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 20-33 
Exhibit A



RDC Resolution 20-33 
Exhibit A



  RDC Resolution 20-33 
  Exhibit B 

City of Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission 

AMENDED Project Review & Approval Form 
 
Please Note: 

• Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Commission through this Project Review 
& Approval Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds. 

• Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the 
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract 
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item, 
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the 
Purchase Order or Contract. 

• No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase 
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or 
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and 
approval along with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior 
to the payment of any funds. 

 
 
To Be Completed by Requesting Party: 
 
Project Name: W. 17th Street Reconstruction Project 
 
Project Manager: Neil Kopper and Matt Smethurst 
 
Project Description: 
 
This project will reconstruct W. 17th Street between the future Vernal Pike/17th Street Overpass 
associated with the Interstate 69 Section 5 project and the roundabout at the 17th Street/Arlington 
Road/Monroe Street intersection. The overpass over I-69 is anticipated to open shortly and have 
a significant impact on travel patterns on W 17th Street. The project is anticipated to improve 
safety and accessibility for pedestrian, bicycle, and motor vehicle traffic on the corridor by: 
 

• Evaluating potential turn lanes or a two-way left-turn lane along the corridor 
• Constructing curb and storm water infrastructure 
• Providing tree plots separating the road from a multiuse path on the north side of the 

street and sidewalk on the south side of the street. All ramps and sidewalk/path facilities 
will be ADA compliant 

• Improving sight distance and vertical alignment of the street, particularly near the 
Lindbergh Drive intersection 

• Evaluating potential conversion of Lindbergh Drive to a two-way facility in proximity to 
17th Street 

• Coordinating utility relocations and acquiring right of way as necessary 
 
Details of the project and its scope are subject to change through the design process which will 
include public outreach and stakeholder involvement. 



  RDC Resolution 20-33 
  Exhibit B 

 
Like many Transportation projects that come before the Redevelopment Commission, this 
project is included in the BMCMPO Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP) and is eligible for 
federal funding through the Surface Transportation Program. 
 
However, to expedite the project and leverage additional funding, Staff anticipates funding this 
project using other funding sources.  The City was awarded $1,000,000 in INDOT Community 
Crossing Matching Grant Funds for the construction phase of the project.  These funds need to 
be matched by the City’s 2016 COIT re-allocation.  Additionally, the City has been coordinating 
an interlocal cooperative agreement with INDOT for an additional $4,000,000 in state dollars to 
assist in funding the project.  This agreement is not yet finalized, but Staff anticipates it will be 
finalized in the near future. 
 
This Project will serve the Consolidated TIF’s allocation area by improving connectivity along 
the W. 17th Street Corridor, improving access to the Consolidated TIF (especially to the West 
17th Street and Downtown portions of the Consolidated TIF), which increases the potential for 
additional development in those areas. 
 
Project Timeline:  
 Start Date: January 01, 2017 
 End Date: June 14, 2020 
 
Financial Information: 
 
Estimated full cost of project: $6,200,000 

 
  
Sources of funds:  
  
INDOT Community Crossing Matching 
Grant 

$1,000,000 

City’s 2016 COIT re-allocation $1,000,000 
INDOT Interlocal Cooperative Agreement $4,000,000 
Consolidated TIF $200,0001 

 

                                                 
1 Initial amount expended will be greater, because all INDOT funding is anticipated to be reimbursed 



  RDC Resolution 20-33 
  Exhibit B 

Project Phases: This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) expected to be issued for this 
project. Each phase should include a description of the work to be performed, the cost, and the 
timeline for the contract. 
 
Step Description Estimated Cost Estimated Timeline 
1 Preliminary Engineering & Right-of-

Way Professional Services 
$700,000 2017 – 2019 

2 Right-of-Way Acquisition $600,000 2017 – 2018 
3 Construction Engineering/Inspection $478,500 2018 –  2020 
3a Supplement 1 to Construction 

Inspection Services 
$88,000 July 2020 

4 Construction $3,350,347.90 
$3,353,416.40 

2018 –  2020 

4a Change Order 1 to Construction 
Agreement 

$4,090 Completed 

4b Change Order 2 to Construction 
Agreement 

$122,354 Completed 

4c Change Order 3  $75,920.40 Completed 
4d Change Order 4 $140,399.20 Completed 
4e Change Order 5 ($18,942.00) Completed 
4f Change Order 6 $3,068.50 2020 

 
TIF District: Consolidated TIF (Adams Crossing) 
 
Resolution History: 16-80 Original Project Review and Approval Form 

17-10 Approval of Preliminary Engineering Contract 
19-12   Approval of Second Addendum to Design Contract 
19-13   Approval of Construction Inspection/Engineering Contract 
19-14  Approval of Construction Funding 
19-15   Approval of Funding for Lighting Contract 
19-37  Approval of Change Order for Tree Removal 
19-89  Approval of Change Order 2 for Tree Removal 
19-101 Approval of Change Order 3 for Rock Excavation 
20-10 Approval of Change Orders 4 and 5 
20-25 First Amendment to Construction Inspection Contract 
20-33   Approval of Change Order 6 

 
To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff: 
 
Approved on __________________________ 
 
By Resolution ____________ by a vote of ________________ 



20-34 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
TO GRANT RIGHT OF ENTRY TO 1730 S. WALNUT ST. AND ASSOCIATED PARCELS 

 
   WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington established the Redevelopment Commission of the City of 
Bloomington (“RDC”), with the powers and authorities set forth in Indiana Code 36-7-14; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to those powers and authorities, the Redevelopment Commission published a 
Notice of Offering for the Showers Administration Building and associated parcels (“Property”), and received 
bids on that property; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in Resolution 20-27, the RDC approved a Purchase Agreement for the Property with 
RealAmerica; and  
 
 WHEREAS, as part of the Purchase Agreement, RealAmerica requires a right of entry to the Property to 
perform general due diligence;  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The Agreement for Right of Entry which is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A is approved.   
 

2. This Right of Entry shall terminate ninety (90) days from its date of approval, unless otherwise 
extended by City staff with notice to the RDC at its next regularly scheduled meeting. 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
______________________________________________ 
Donald Griffin, President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Cindy Kinnarney, Secretary 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



  Resolution 20-34 
  Exhibit A 

AGREEMENT 
For 

RIGHT OF ENTRY 
 
  
RealAmerica Development, LLC (“RealAmerica”), needs to perform the following work: 
 

1. Testing of the soil conditions at 1730 S. Walnut Street. 
2. Review inside the building at 1730 S. Walnut Street. 
3. General due diligence related to the properties. 

 
This work will require a grant of Right of Entry upon and across certain land owned by the 
undersigned: 
 
NAME OF OWNER(S): Bloomington Redevelopment Commission 
 
in Monroe County, Indiana, described as: 53-08-09-208-002.000-009 

     53-08-09-208-003.000-009    
   

  Legal Descriptions:  015-50425-00 AUTO PARK LOT A (.60A)  
     015-50415-01 AUTO PARK LOT B; (.92A) 
 

building and related parcels 
1730 S. Walnut Street, Bloomington, IN 47401 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between RealAmerica and the Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission, in consideration of the agreements contained herein, that the 
Bloomington Redevelopment Commission hereby grant(s) a Right of Entry upon and across the 
land affected by the work, as described above; furthermore: 
 

1. This Right of Entry hereby grants to RealAmerica, its employees, agents, and contractors 
the right to enter upon the Redevelopment Commission’s property to perform the work 
only in the area described above. 
 

2. The Redevelopment Commission will provide RealAmerica with the known location of 
any utility and/or infrastructure improvements on the property. 

 
3. This right of entry shall expire upon the completion of the work described above. 

 
4. RealAmerica agrees to repair or cause to be repaired any and all damage incurred by the 

undersigned’s land, fences, sidewalks, building, and other property, as a result of the work 
performed and to restore such property to as good a condition as it was prior to the 
execution of this Right of Entry and prior to the commencement of the work described 
above.  RealAmerica agrees to hold the Redevelopment Commission, its employees, and 
its authorized agents harmless from any and all claims arising out of my allowance of 
and/or participation in the work described above. 



Agreement for Right of Entry, 1730 S Walnut Street  

2 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has/have set his/her/their hand and seal this ______ 
day of June, 2020. 
 
 
 
_________________________________  _________________________________ 
Donald Griffin, RDC President   Signature 
 
       _________________________________ 
       Printed Name 



Agreement for Right of Entry, 1730 S Walnut Street  

3 
 

STATE OF INDIANA ) 
    )  SS: 
COUNTY OF MONROE ) 
 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally 
appeared _____________________________________________________, who executed the 
above and foregoing instrument as his/her/their voluntary act and deed for the purposes therein 
stated. 
 

Witness my hand and notarial seal this _______ day of June, 2020. 
 
My Commission Expires: 
__________________________       _______________________________________ 
      Notary Public 
Residing in _______________ County  Name Printed: ___________________________ 
 
 
 
  



Agreement for Right of Entry, 1730 S Walnut Street  

4 
 

 
 
STATE OF INDIANA ) 
    )  SS: 
COUNTY OF MONROE ) 
 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally 
appeared _____________________________________________________, who executed the 
above and foregoing instrument as his/her/their voluntary act and deed for the purposes therein 
stated. 
 

Witness my hand and notarial seal this _______ day of June, 2020. 
 
My Commission Expires: 
__________________________       _______________________________________ 
      Notary Public 
Residing in _______________ County  Name Printed: ___________________________ 
 


	The Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, met on Monday, June 1, 2020, at 5:15 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, Allison Conference Room, 401 North Morton Street, and via ZOOM.
	Commissioners Present (via ZOOM):  Donald Griffin, Nicholas Kappas, Cindy Kinnarney, Eric Sandweiss, and David Walter.
	Commissioners Absent:  Sue Wanzer.
	Staff Present:  Doris Sims, Director, Housing and Neighborhood Development (HAND).
	Change Order No. 1
	Change Order No. 3

